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1  Question to TDC Executive on the proposed Local Plan from 
Dianne Conduit and Tony Murphy.   The answer to be given by Simon 
Thornley, Service Manager for Spatial Planning and Delivery 
 
Question  - Please could we have a response to the following question 
regarding the Local Plan and specifically NA1 to be discussed at 
Thursday’s Executive Committee Meeting.   
 
Please provide a detailed breakdown of all of the sites and where known the 
number of homes on each, to be included in the 1800 for Houghton Barton 
including: 
 
• Those already in the pipeline with planning permission and also those 

under construction 
• Those sites with planning applications in process but with no full 

planning consent secured as yet 
• Those SHLAA sites included in the revised plan to provide for the mixed 

use future development including 1800 homes" 

Answer:  

It appears that the question relates to dwellings only.   

There is a Planning Committee resolution to grant outline consent for 
“up to 650 dwellings” at Hele Park, subject to completion of a Section 
106 agreement.  This is in the mixed use area shown on the policies 
map. 

There is a planning application for 200 dwellings partially within the 
mixed use area and partly within the Seale Hayne campus area. 

I will provide a written answer in relation to any other dwellings subject 
to an application, with permission or under construction within the site, 
as I have not had time to research this since the question was notified to 
me. 

The following SHLAA sites are partly or wholly within the allocation site, 
including an indication of whether their notation on the policies map.  
Their potential capacity in dwellings were calculated for SHLAA 
purposes, but are no longer relevant due to amended density 
assumptions and the proposed use of the site for mixed uses.  



Reference Name Policy Map Notation 
010103 Seale Hayne Mixed, GI, Open space 
010149 Hele Park Golf Centre Mixed, planning 

permission 
010151 Mead Farm Mixed 
010161 Hele Park Farm Mixed, planning 

permission 
010166 Perry Cross Mixed 
010180 Mainbow Farm Mixed 
010190 Greenhill, Mead Farm Mixed, GI 
010193 Mainbow Poultry Farm Mixed, GI 

   
2 Questions to the TDC Executive on the proposed Local Plan 
asked by Brian Hall from The Campaign to Protect Rural England, 
Teignbridge Branch.  The answers to be given by Simon Thornley, 
Service Manager for Spatial Planning and Delivery 

Question 2.1 – Re Landscape Protection for the Teign Estuary in 
particular, and in policies for the countryside in general. 

The new Undeveloped Coast Policy and its associated Policy Map do not 
match up to the proven, established policies of Area of Great Landscape 
Value, Coastal Protection Area  and Strategic Open Breaks. The way the new 
Policy has been written there are loopholes to permit undesirable 
development in the countryside.  For example in S.22 Countryside b)       
allowing industrial warehousing and of very large scale (Policy EC3 ). In 
specially designated  landscape protection areas the environmental 
sustainability should be paramount. 
        
Ware Barton has always been included in the designations of both AGLV and 
CPA and this cannot change to turn it into a large industrial site. 
 
 It is therefore requested that: 
 
 a) The Undeveloped Coast Policy be beefed up to contain the same 
elements as the 3 existing established policies. 
        
b)  Therefore in Policy EN1 Strategic Open Breaks there is no valid reason 
to remove the open breaks between Teignmouth-Holcombe-Dawlish and to 
those should be added Teignmouth-Bishopsteignton-Kingsteignton. For 
consistency Policy S18 Teignmouth L)   should add ….iii) and between 
Bishopsteignton and Kingsteignton. Surely if the genuine policy wish is to 
protect settlements from coalescence these must be included? 
 
 c) Policies S22 and EC3 be amended to remove the loopholes mentioned 
above and that Ware Barton be restored to its rightful place in the Policy Map 
for the Undeveloped Coast, and therefore be removed as an Industrial site 
from other maps. 



Answer:  

(a) it is unclear what loopholes are referred to in relation to the 
Undeveloped Coast policy and the Area of Great Landscape Value 
policy and therefore what is meant by “beefing up” the 
Undeveloped Coast policy.  I note the comment on the general 
countryside policy, which was raised at Overview and Scrutiny, 
and I would point the questioner to my Note to the Executive. 

(b) The undeveloped coast policy provides the policy basis for 
maintaining the separation of the settlements referred to, and 
therefore an additional policy is unnecessary. 

(c) This question was answered by me at Overview and Scrutiny, who 
did not recommend the deletion of the Ware Barton site. 

Question 2.2 – The need/justification for Ware Barton as an Industrial 
site on the Teign Estuary. 

We have established that a large obtrusive and ugly industrial site in no way 
belongs in an area of landscape protection. We are also minded to ask the 
following: 
 
a)  Park and ride facilities are merited at city locations, but what justifiable 
need is there at far lesser population centres such as Kingsteignton or 
Newton Abbot?  Folk travelling from Teignmouth who want to avoid motoring 
into Newton Abbot can take the bus or train, rather than break their journey at 
Ware Barton. Would there be that much demand for people from the Exeter 
direction wanting to enter Newton Abbot by car at this junction? 
 
 b)  A freight depot and business units do not belong out in the countryside 
and if needed  can't they be just located elsewhere ? (as suggested in Policy 
HT1 paragraph 6.12,that is elsewhere on the A380 or A38 corridors). 
 
 Footnote: Following representations from estuary Town Councils, Parish 
Councils and parishioners, The Teign Estuary partnership mooted the idea of 
an application for Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Status. Devon 
CPRE would give its full backing for such a move as it considers the 
landscape to be worthy of national-level designation.  It will be an important 
element of Localism in emerging Neighbourhood Plans. 

 

Answer: 

a) The Council has strongly supported additional public transport 
investment, including park and ride/park and change provision as 
part of the sustainable transport strategy for the Heart of 
Teignbridge.  Devon County Council as the strategic transport 
authority have confirmed their support for this location. 

b) There are no available unallocated sites which are more suitable than 
Ware Barton for the uses proposed, or they would be recommended 
for allocation in the Local Plan.  Ware Barton is on the A380 corridor. 



c) Local Plans and Neighbourhood Plans cannot define an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, since this is a national designation 
which is designated by the Government. 

 

3 Questions to the TDC Executive on the proposed Local Plan 
South of Shutterton Lane site, asked by Abigaile Bromfield onbehalf of 
Shutterton Park Limited, the owners of the site.  The answers to be 
given by Simon Thornley, Service Manager for Spatial Planning and 
Delivery. 

Question 3.1 -  Overall housing need and levels (policy S117(b)) 

The proposed housing level (900 homes) as suggested by the O&S 
Committee for  Dawlish which Teignbridge need to meet is not based on an 
objective assessment of need.  As the independent Examiner for the DNP 
noted, this is because even the Preferred Options Core Strategy was working 
on the basis of a decision by the DNP Steering Group to limit new housing 
allocations in the DNP to 900 dwellings and neighbourhood planning is not the 
level at which such decisions can or should be taken.  The Examiner advises 
that given 900 new homes is at the lower end of the range of potential 
requirements which Teignbridge need to meet; and providing that appropriate, 
concrete, mitigation measures are put in place such as the Coastal and 
Community Parks, to protect the SPA, SAC and Cir Bunting habitat, there is a 
strong argument for considering alternative approach (para. 3.15, DNP 
Examiner’s report). 

The figure of 900 units appeared to originally come from DARE by projecting 
the last 10 year’s delivery of 450 units over the 20 year plan period.  The 
Examiner at the DNP accepted this was not a proper approach. 

If the Executive Committee is minded to follow the O&S Committee’s 
recommendation to limit housing in Dawlish to 900 homes contrary to its own 
officer’s report, the accompanying objective evidence and the independent 
Examiner’s report on the DNP, what evidence is the Executive Committee 
relying on?  Please identify and produce that evidence. 

Answer :  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee did not recommend 
limiting the development at Dawlish to 900 dwellings, but have 
recommended removal of the phrase “at least” from the relevant 
policies for all settlements and allocations.  See my Note to the 
Executive. 

 

Question 3.2 – Dawlish Warren Gap (Policy S17(k)) 

The independent Examiner’s report for the DNP explains that the main reason 
for the decision by the DNP Steering Group to put forward a proposal in clear 
conflict with the emerging Core Strategy (Policy DA1) was the belief that an 
open break needs to be maintained between Dawlish and Dawlish Warren.  



No objective evidence was provided to support this rationale and the 
Examiner concludes that there is little basis in past policy or recent planning 
decisions to support this approach (para. 3.10, DNP Examiner’s report).  The 
Examiner identifies how the Steering Group’s decision to avoid major housing 
development south of Shutterton Lane is based on poorly articulated spatial 
planning arguments and environmental factors, stating ‘there must be some 
sympathy with the promoters of the land south of Shutterton Lane that the 
available evidence does not clearly support this decision ‘ (para.3.13, DNP 
Examiner’s report). 

The DNP Examiner recommends that consideration should be given to 
increasing the allocation of new housing from 60 to 250 homes on the site to 
include the full extent of land on the south of Shutterton Lane site together 
with other development, which we address in point 3 below. 

Additionally, the Strategic Environmental Assessment, August 2012 (p.137) 
regarding DA1 accompanying the proposed Local Plan states: 

“Natural Environment: There may be some impact on cirl bunting 
territory, but compensation in included in the plan.  The landscape 
impact is minimal as a result of topography and nearby 
development.  Potential for increased visitor pressure on nearby 
internationally important wildlife sites at Dawlish Warren (Special 
Area of Conservation) and the Exe Estuary (Special Protection 
Area and RAMSAR) which will be mitigated through the proposed 
Dawlish Warren Coastal Park.” 

“Overall:  The site has minimal environment impact and brings 
forward housing in a location with good public transport access 
and within walking distance of employment and shops.” 

It would be unlawful to promote a policy as suggested by the O&S Committee 
for reasons that are in conflict with the findings of the strategic environmental 
assessment. 

If the Executive Committee is minded to agree with the O&S Committee’s 
concern that the inclusion of houses on the site would result in the loss of the 
physical separation between Dawlish and Dawlish Warren contrary to the 
evidence base and the findings of the strategic environmental assessment, 
what evidence and additional strategic environmental assessment work is the 
Executive Committee relying on?   Please identify and produce that evidence. 

Answer – My recommendations to the Council, set out in my report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were to allocate the site South of 
Shutterton Lane for a mixed use development to include 300 dwellings.  I 
recall answering a question about the separation between Dawlish and 
Dawlish Warren by stating that I did not think that such a separation 
existed.  I have expressed my concerns at the recommendation on 
Dawlish in the note to Executive.  Nevertheless, I do not accept that the 
recommendation from O&S can be considered unlawful, since 
Councillors are familiar with the site and the area, and are in a position to 
take their own informed views about such physical issues.  They were 



aware of the contents of the SEA when making their recommendation, 
and were in a position to use its contents in coming to a considered 
view. 

 

Question 3.3 – Loss of eastern part of the Site (7 ha) and employment 
use (Policy DA1)) 

The O&S Committee’s recommendation that the site be reduced to 3 ha by 
removing the eastern field was rejected by the DNP Examiner (e.g. para. 3.15, 
DNP Examiner’s report).  Reasons for this are outlined above. 

In terms of allocating employment on the site, no objective evidence was 
presented to or given by the DNP Examiner and no sound or justified 
conclusion was reached on the issue. 

The site should be allocated to include 350 homes as set out in policy DA1 of 
the proposed Local Plan as supported by the accompanying evidence 
including the strategic environmental assessment as required by UK and EU 
law.   

If the Executive Committee is minded to follow the O&S Committee’s 
recommendation for the South of Shutterton Lane site to exclude the eastern 
field (reducing the allocated site to 3 ha) and allocate it for employment, what 
evidence is the Executive Committee relying on?  Please identify and produce 
that evidence. 

Answer:  My concerns about the recommendation from O&S are set out 
in the note to Executive. 

   
4. Questions to the TDC Executive on the proposed Local Plan from 
Andrew Rowe of Eagle One, Exeter, regarding the recommendation of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to remove the proposed 
allocation KS6 from the emerging Local Plan.  The answers to be given 
by Simon Thornley, Service Manager for Spatial Planning and Delivery. 

Question 4.1 - We have reviewed the proposed Local Plan (including public 
consultation responses), existing Housing Commitments and the SHLAA and 
would ask what realistic alternative sites are available to provide the required 
number of houses at Kingsteignton if the Penns Mount site where to be 
removed and furthermore in the event that sites are considered that have not 
previously formed part of any assessment how deliverable are these sites 
within the next 5 years? 
 
Answer:  The assessment is Appendix 1 of my note to the Executive, 
and finds that there are limited opportunities for dwellings to be built 
elsewhere in Kingsteignton. 



 
Question 4.2 - It has been asserted by certain members that development of 
the Penns Mount site would be highly visible from the Teign Estuary.  What 
detailed assessment has been undertaken to support this view and is it 
possible that any potential visibility issues could be overcome by detailed 
design such as landscaping and layout? 
 
Answer – I have undertaken a review of the recommended allocation in 
the Local Plan, as set out in my note to the Executive, and have 
recommended a change to the area proposed for allocation which would 
avoid impact on the setting of the Teign Estuary. 

 

Question 4.3 - It has been asserted by certain members that the site has 
potential highways access issues.  What detailed evidence is there to support 
this view, given that detailed junction designs have been assessed by the 
Highway Authority (with no objection raised) and also passed the necessary 
safety audits? 

Answer:  I cannot provide such evidence.  

 

 

 

 


